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POTATO STOCKS 
 

orth Dakota 

Growers, dealers and 

processors held 5.90 million 

hundredweight (cwt) of potatoes in 

storage April 1, 2011, up 18 percent 

from a year ago but 6 percent below 

the 2009 total. Current stocks represent 

27 percent of the production, up  

1 percent from 2010 but down  

1 percent from 2009. Total stocks are 

defined as all potatoes on hand, 

regardless of use, including those that 

will be lost through future shrinkage 

and dumping. 

 

Disappearance from the start of harvest 

to April 1 totaled 16.1 million cwt, up 

from 14.1 million cwt a year ago but 

 

down from 16.4 

million cwt two years 

ago. March 

disappearance 

totaled 2.20 million 

cwt, up from 2.00 

million cwt a year 

ago and 1.80 million 

cwt two years ago. 

 

nited States 

The 13 major 

potato States 

held 106 million cwt 

of potatoes in 

storage April 1, 

2011, down 18 

percent from a year ago. Potatoes in storage accounted for 30 percent of the 2010 

fall storage States' production, four percentage points below April 1, 2010.  

 

Potato disappearance, at 246 million cwt, was 4 

percent below April 1, 2010. Season-to-date 

shrink and loss, at 20.4 million cwt, was down 

16 percent from the same date in 2010. 

Processors in the 9 major States have used 127 

million cwt of potatoes this season, up 2 percent 

from the same period last year.  

 

Potato Stocks Held by Growers, Local Dealers, and Processors – 13 Fall States: April 1, 2010-2011 
(Stocks include processor holdings and most of the seed to plant following year's crop.) 

State 

Crop of 2009 Crop of 2010 

Production 
Stocks 

April 1, 2010 
Production 

Stocks 

March 1, 2011 April 1, 2011 

 (1,000 cwt) (1,000 cwt) (1,000 cwt) (1,000 cwt) (1,000 cwt) 

North Dakota .........  19,125 5,000 22,000 8,100 5,900 

California ...............  3,960 800 2,280 900 600 

Colorado ...............  22,080 8,100 21,528 9,600 7,200 

Idaho .....................  132,500 53,000 114,440 54,500 42,500 

Maine ....................  15,263 6,000 15,892 7,900 6,000 

Michigan  ...............  15,660 1,700 15,660 4,100 2,300 

Minnesota .............  20,700 6,800 17,010 7,300 5,500 

Montana ................  3,298 2,100 3,673 3,100 2,200 

Nebraska ...............  8,756 2,200 7,719 3,000 2,100 

New York ..............  4,950 500 5,120 800 500 

Oregon ..................  21,460 8,000 20,058 10,100 7,700 

Washington ...........  87,230 27,100 81,740 25,700 17,800 

Wisconsin ..............  28,980 7,400 24,293 8,100 5,300 

13 State total .........  383,962 128,700 351,413 143,200 105,600 
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COUNTY RENTS & VALUES  
 

orth Dakota 

The following tables contain selected data of the 
recently released publication 2011 County Rents & 

Values. Rents and values are for non-irrigated cropland, 
pasture, alfalfa, other tame and wild hay. Five-year averages 
are included for cropland. 
 
These results are based on a January survey of more than 
3,450 North Dakota producers. They are rounded averages 
of reported values, not official estimates. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Non-Irrigated Cropland, North Dakota, 2011 and 5-Year Average 

County 

2006-2010 Average 2011 

County 

2006-2010 Average 2011 

Rental 
Rate 

Value of 
Rented 
Land 

Average 
Rental 
Rate 

Average 
Value of 
Rented 
Land 

Rental 
Rate 

Value of 
Rented 
Land 

Average 
Rental 
Rate 

Average 
Value of 
Rented 
Land 

 Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre  Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre 

Adams 27.60 494.00 32.70 627.00 McLean 38.60 744.00 47.00 1,009.00 

Barnes 51.30 1,043.00 65.60 1,352.00 Mercer 28.50 477.00 39.10 684.00 

Benson 35.00 564.00 42.30 1,055.00 Morton 29.40 531.00 32.40 738.00 

Billings 26.50 488.00 32.60 695.00      

Bottineau 35.80 624.00 42.30 820.00 Mountrail 34.40 545.00 35.80 649.00 
     Nelson 37.00 577.00 42.50 925.00 

Bowman 28.10 472.00 31.80 698.00 Oliver 28.50 526.00 32.90 699.00 

Burke 29.80 421.00 34.00 587.00 Pembina 64.00 1,587.00 80.80 2,177.00 

Burleigh 30.90 632.00 38.70 948.00 Pierce 36.00 580.00 43.60 844.00 

Cass 70.50 1,677.00 90.40 2,483.00      

Cavalier 45.00 928.00 53.10 1,246.00 Ramsey 37.80 652.00 42.50 1,009.00 
     Ransom 60.40 1,158.00 89.20 1,713.00 

Dickey 62.40 1,228.00 86.00 1,948.00 Renville 39.60 660.00 45.50 988.00 

Divide 29.10 440.00 33.00 657.00 Richland 84.00 1,857.00 104.20 2,774.00 

Dunn 26.30 451.00 30.40 673.00 Rolette 34.20 527.00 38.00 670.00 

Eddy 37.80 599.00 46.90 1,031.00      

Emmons 34.90 656.00 48.10 960.00 Sargent 60.70 1,254.00 80.20 1,740.00 
     Sheridan 32.50 509.00 38.90 810.00 

Foster 46.10 854.00 57.40 1,420.00 Sioux 24.80 372.00 28.60 529.00 

Golden Valley 25.70 461.00 27.80 596.00 Slope 29.10 496.00 34.70 746.00 

Grand Forks 56.20 1,101.00 65.90 1,857.00      

Grant 26.00 441.00 29.30 668.00 Stark 31.30 592.00 36.90 938.00 

Griggs 42.70 664.00 52.10 915.00 Steele 51.20 961.00 63.50 1,418.00 
     Stutsman 43.70 840.00 56.50 1,219.00 

Hettinger 32.80 625.00 36.30 813.00 Towner 34.90 616.00 38.80 970.00 

Kidder 30.00 487.00 34.40 630.00      

LaMoure 59.30 1,196.00 72.60 1,901.00      

Logan 34.30 610.00 44.50 1,070.00 Traill 70.50 1,566.00 87.80 2,686.00 

McHenry 35.80 551.00 41.50 807.00 Walsh 55.00 1,160.00 69.80 1,390.00 
     Ward 41.00 733.00 47.70 1,026.00 

McIntosh 33.20 588.00 46.00 866.00 Wells 36.60 755.00 42.80 1,284.00 

McKenzie 24.10 388.00 26.40 528.00 Williams 26.60 415.00 30.20 534.00 

N 
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COUNTY RENTS & VALUES (Continued)  
 

Non-Irrigated Pasture and Hayland, North Dakota, 2011 

County 

Pasture Alfalfa 
1
 Other Tame Hay 

2
 Wild or Prairie Grass 

3
 

Average 
Rental 
Rate 

Average 
Value of 
Rented 
Land 

Average 
Rental 
Rate 

Average 
Value of 
Rented 
Land 

Average 
Rental 
Rate 

Average 
Value of 
Rented 
Land 

Average 
Rental 
Rate 

Average 
Value of 
Rented 
Land 

 Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre Dollars/Acre 

Adams 13.80  370.00  25.20 563.00 21.70 490.00 17.30 425.00 
Barnes 18.70  620.00  43.30 750.00 23.00 683.00 20.60 525.00 
Benson 16.00  470.00  31.40 715.00 18.70 517.00 17.10 465.00 
Billings 16.40  523.00  24.60 613.00 20.60 579.00 16.80 565.00 
Bottineau 15.80  429.00  26.80 574.00 16.50 473.00 15.80 467.00 
         Bowman 14.00  385.00  23.80 575.00 18.60 420.00 14.70 371.00 
Burke 10.30  295.00  23.60 436.00 17.10 334.00 10.50 266.00 
Burleigh 17.10  601.00  25.20 774.00 20.90 613.00 17.30 531.00 
Cass 19.60  911.00  89.40 2,536.00 28.30 1,000.00 33.10 1,125.00 
Cavalier 15.30  503.00  (D) (D) 26.30 800.00 23.00 545.00 
         Dickey 29.20  823.00  55.60 1,977.00 31.50 1,056.00 27.90 859.00 
Divide 11.00  318.00  24.70 589.00 18.40 383.00 13.30 368.00 
Dunn 15.00  461.00  23.40 581.00 18.70 458.00 15.70 424.00 
Eddy 15.80  539.00  29.70 753.00 17.50 520.00 14.80 480.00 
Emmons 18.90  548.00  39.30 936.00 24.80 731.00 19.10 550.00 
         Foster 16.90  566.00  34.40 1,238.00 23.00 588.00 20.00 588.00 
Golden Valley 10.30  379.00  22.00 488.00 17.00 417.00 8.30 364.00 
Grand Forks 15.80  477.00  41.90 1,344.00 20.50 500.00 16.30 620.00 
Grant 14.60  404.00  26.70 571.00 22.00 525.00 15.30 415.00 
Griggs 18.20  415.00  40.80 713.00 29.10 407.00 17.10 313.00 
         Hettinger 17.10  473.00  26.40 686.00 22.10 536.00 14.20 450.00 
Kidder 17.60  476.00  26.00 560.00 19.70 495.00 16.70 438.00 
LaMoure 27.00  754.00  49.00 1,713.00 27.70 814.00 24.60 707.00 
Logan 18.60  547.00  31.80 900.00 23.90 645.00 19.00 629.00 
McHenry 15.70  387.00  24.20 606.00 17.00 471.00 14.80 475.00 
         McIntosh 23.20  538.00  33.60 696.00 32.20 482.00 19.60 440.00 
McKenzie 11.40  329.00  25.00 481.00 18.40 396.00 15.70 341.00 
McLean 14.80  454.00  32.40 663.00 23.00 500.00 14.20 450.00 
Mercer 14.60  468.00  27.80 542.00 22.50 440.00 20.00 442.00 
Morton 15.30  508.00  30.80 752.00 21.40 640.00 17.00 524.00 
         
Mountrail 11.30  291.00  23.20 460.00 19.50 375.00 13.60 292.00 
Nelson 14.30  409.00  38.50 668.00 19.90 472.00 17.60 417.00 
Oliver 14.40  475.00  25.70 645.00 21.60 482.00 14.50 468.00 
Pembina 19.30  556.00  37.10 800.00 36.30 663.00 33.80 525.00 
Pierce 16.60  404.00  26.50 619.00 15.70 393.00 14.80 358.00 
         
Ramsey 19.40  461.00  33.50 575.00 24.50 420.00 15.50 367.00 
Ransom 27.20  810.00  100.50 1,590.00 39.40 989.00 33.90 1,006.00 
Renville 13.60  441.00  30.00 663.00 20.50 533.00 14.20 483.00 
Richland 30.10  1,040.00  81.00 2,000.00 32.00 888.00 28.30 920.00 
Rolette 14.40  420.00  31.40 592.00 22.90 427.00 17.40 423.00 
         
Sargent 30.00  933.00  67.60 1,668.00 40.80 995.00 36.00 905.00 
Sheridan 14.10  438.00  23.40 588.00 12.90 459.00 11.90 402.00 
Sioux 12.40  334.00  25.50 455.00 18.80 389.00 13.90 341.00 
Slope 15.30  422.00  27.60 686.00 23.60 550.00 17.90 429.00 
         
Stark 16.40  584.00  26.50 832.00 20.60 688.00 15.90 569.00 
Steele 16.30  551.00  41.70 600.00 (D) (D) (D) (D) 
Stutsman 17.40  557.00  34.00 871.00 25.80 630.00 21.30 543.00 
Towner 13.60  423.00  28.10 754.00 14.90 500.00 13.60 556.00 
         
Traill (D) (D) (D) (D) (D) (D) 18.70 800.00 
Walsh 12.90  486.00  65.50 1,167.00 (D) (D) 31.70 458.00 
Ward 13.20  421.00  28.30 650.00 15.70 390.00 14.90 359.00 
Wells 14.00  477.00  28.00 750.00 15.10 500.00 12.10 371.00 
Williams 8.80  253.00  18.50 394.00 17.50 376.00 13.00 277.00 
(D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 

1
 Alfalfa and alfalfa-grass mixtures to be cut for hay. 

2
 Excludes grain hay and wild hay. 

3
 To be cut for 

hay. 
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MILK PRODUCTION  
 

orth Dakota 

Milk production for the January – 

March 2011 quarter totaled  

88.0 million pounds, down 6 percent from  

94 million pounds during the same period a 

year earlier.  Average number of milk cows 

during the current quarter, at 20,000 head, 

was equal to the previous quarter of October 

– December 2010 but down 1,000 head from 

the January – March 2010 quarter. Milk 

produced per cow during the January – 

March quarter was 4,400 pounds, down from 

4,650 pounds the previous quarter and  

4,480 pounds during the same period last 

year. 

 
nited States 

Milk production in the United States 

during the January – March quarter 

totaled 48.4 billion pounds, up 2.2 percent 

from the January – March quarter last year. 

The average number of milk cows in the 

United States during the quarter was  

9.16 million head, 70,000 head more than 

the same period last year. Production per 

cow during the January - March quarter 

averaged 5,286 pounds, up from  

5,212 pounds the same period a year ago. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Milk Cows and Production – Selected States and United States: 
January - March, 2010-2011 

State 

Jan-Mar Milk Cows 
1
 Jan-Mar Milk Production 

2
 

2010 2011 2010 2011 
Change 

from 2010 

 (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (million pounds) (million pounds) (percent) 

North Dakota .......  21 20 94 88 -6.4 
California ..............   1,759 1,755 9,940 10,137 2.0 
Minnesota .............  470 471 2,270 2,240 -1.3 
New York ..............  610 610 3,060 3,175 3.8 
Wisconsin .............  1,260 1,266 6,394 6,462 1.1 
United States ........  9,093 9,163 47,392 48,432 2.2 
1
 Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.  

2
 Excludes milk sucked by calves. 
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